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N RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
5/5 Gundry's Lane, 430' W of
Viaduct Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{5169 Gundry's Lane)
i3th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ist Councilmanic Pistrict

* (Case No. 98-213-A
Margaret K. Bennett
Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND TORCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of =a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the owner of the
subiject property, Margaret K. Bennett. The Petitiomer seeks relief from
Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (B.C.Z.R.)} o
permit an accessory structure height of 18 feet in lien of the maximum
permitted 15 feet for a proposed garage. The subject property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which
was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitiomer's Exhibit 1.

The Petiticoners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 {b){1} of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no reguests for a public hearing, a
decision shail be rendered based upon the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file %o indicate that the reguested variances would adversely
affect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding commnity
and should therefore ke granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Compission-
er, the information, pictures, apnd aifidavits submitted provide sufficient
facts that comply with the reqguirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.
Furthermeore, strict compliance witk the B.C.Z.R. would resuit in practical

difficulty andfor unreasonable herdship upon the Petitioners.



Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
Loth the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be grantesd.

THEREFORE, , IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissionsr for Baltimore
County this \55/‘ day of December, 1397 that the Petition for Administra-
tive Variance seeking relief Ffrom Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure height of
18 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet for a proposed garage ,
in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject, however, to the following restrictions:

13 The Petitioners may apply for their building

parmit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the

30-day appeal pericd from the date of this Order has

expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is

reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The Petitioner shatl}l not allow or cause the

proposed accessory structure to be converted to a

second dwelling unit and/or apartments. The proposed

garage shall contain ne living or sleeping guarters,

and no kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site

plan £iled must reference this case and set forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

Zoning Commissioner
LES:Dis for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts‘Bldcr.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning 410-887-4386

&

December 31, 1997

¥Ms. Margaret K. Bennett
5169 Gundry's Lane
Relay, Maryland 21227

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
S/S Gundry's Lane, 430' W of Viaduct Avenue
{5163 Gundry's lane)
13th Election District - ist Councilmanic District
Margaret K. Bennetrt - Petitioner
Case No. 98-213-hp

Dear Ms. Bennett:

Enclosed please f£find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-capticned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty ({30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management

office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,
¢,//// 12222?7

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissicner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
cc: Pegpple'ls Counsel

ile

Printed wnth Soybean lnk
on Recycied Paper



@ @
Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

i‘orthepropertyloeatedat{/éz g: !éi: é 2 B
which is mdxgs[()cwrfﬂd—

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. PE3, 5
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the ptoperty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto aind made a part herecf, hersby petition for a Variance from Section(s) t/ﬁ g:3 [e ez k? T PeRrmiT A Y /4

ﬁ@@,g-SS’AG’E.V <TRUCTORE 7oRE /g;:-r, IV eI EHT I LiEY gF T#E

mEimum  PERMIITED j5FT,

, ~oftheZening Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indigate hardship or
pactealtificuy ¢ o . Lo e o L e 2 4é
VAR AN CE EeDED FRom HEICHT O 4SS eas v

P \ M'g e / ‘ B e

Two STORY ERRAGCE." 0, 4 . ax3Y .

QA Aoy Tp a7 Boildler e con i “m, ol ,

Y r - ~ M " ol BE e S .
prters: / /348y,
4 [

I-or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance agvertising, posting, etc., Spon Hling of this petfion, an he{r {greg@ﬁ‘m@éz

'21?@4 Ll A 4
‘Pfopetty is to be posted and-advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
be bound by the zoning regutations and restrictians of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Bahimore'C‘W
5 P

e, .

ifWe do soiemnly dectare and affirm, ender the penaltes of perury, ‘Lha‘t Ihwe are the
legal awner(s) of the property which s the subrect of this Fetibon

Caontract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Owner(s)

MRS. NERECRRET K BENNETT

{Type or Pnnt Name; - {Type or Pant Name}
Signature gnature 0 l .
e aer s .o e
Adcress {Type or Print Name)
Caty State Zipcode Signature
Attorney for Petitioner £ i
$769 GUNDRY S LAMNE Yio-2Y2 -F529
(Type or Pnnt Name} Address Prone No
City ” State Zipcode
Srgnature Name, Address ang phone number of representative 10 be contacted
S \ Addiess Phone Neo . Name
G : T Staw - Zcote - Address RN - = TProeseNe -
A Public Hearing having been requested and/or found to berequnréd“ 12 ,th"us day of 1%
that the subject matter of this petition be sei_:fa;u__.public hearing ,.ady nly, in twa newsoapers of generat
i cireuiation throughidut Baltimore County, and that the propedy be r

"~ "~ Tomng Commussioner of Baifimore County

.>‘ - - - e —— - m— - . - - e pep—
. REVIEWED BY: i DATE 'i ’Z’I 4’, 47 {AY.  Prmted with Soybesn ink ITEM #: T ‘} )

V H ! Q(i‘) on Recysledt Paper
ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: l Z/I ‘4" ?7 -




- ldaV1 Administrative Variance
The undersigned hereby arﬁ@s under the penalties of perury 10 the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a5 follows:

[That the informauon herem given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s} is/are compelent o

testify thereto m the event that a pubhc hearing is scheduled in the futvrs with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ﬁ- [rA ¢ &Ly f_j RY fg LRNE
RELAY 171, Y287

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IAve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hargship or practcal eifficulty)

AR ELE NEEDED FRiM HEGTT GF 1S T0!F

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protestis filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposhing and advertising fee and
" may be required to provide additional information. . ., 2K

faigrature)

{type or pnnt name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY. this 2 O™ aavor_ October 19 Q71 . before me. a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, 1n and for the County atoresad, personally appeared \
B MRARSARET K. TRewmneETT

_1he Affiante(s) heremn, personally known or satisfactonly wdentified to me as such Affianti(s), and made oath in due form of law
. that the matters'and facts hereinabove setforth are true.and cerrect to the best of histher/their knowledge and belef,

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal.
Ock 20,1247 X s 4 (G104
date

N FUBLIC

y Comymission Expires: /a-— é-— ;F

JAMES F. BREWER
P NOTARY PUBLIC
L STATE OF MARYLAND
1Y COMMISSION EXPIRES: JANUARY 8, 1998 .




° o rt of
Af fldaVlt Ehn%tm Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of pcq’ury to the Zoning Commissiener of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knewledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent 10
" testify thereto in the event that a pablic hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 5" Z 6é @ z‘_)_ﬂ k .S L ﬁ‘/" g
RE LAY mo S/927
City State Zip Code

That based spon personal krowledge, the following are the facts upon which IAve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hardship or practcal difficulty)
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That Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a proteSt s filed, Affiant(s) wail be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and
may be required 1o provide additional information.

{signature}

) or pﬂm name) ftype of prnt name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE to wat:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, 1hus 20t qavol __ (Jetolaen 19977 . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Marvland, m and for the County aforesard, personally appeared

L S MARGEST K. BedaeaTT

the Affiapis{s) herein. personally known of satsfaclonly wenufied to me as such Affianti(s), and made oath in due form of law
_that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of hisherftheir knowtedge and belel.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
Oct. 20, @27 ;;M +. W

date N ARY BLIC

My Fomm won Expires: | —fo ~7§

JAMES F. BREWER
NOTARY PUBLIC
ST ATE CF MiRY R




, @ @
Petition for Administrative Vari
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located ot . /0.9 Qowprye cawe
which is presently zoned @>c ;s g7 1AL

This Patition shall be filed with the Office of Zonlng Administration & Development Managamem. W 3 -
The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Battimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereot, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

” Y00. 3(ge2ie) TO PERMIT AV
RCEESSORY stryaty RE T08E [6 5T, IWHEIGHT 1wk iev 0 FTHE
MAXimum PERM|TTED (& FT.

of the Zeoning Regulations of Batt|more County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County: for the foilowing reasons: (indicate hardship of

pracnca:dmucumy 2 teded W 15 L I 1l et wty
Oregernal ,(,wuu?% /-‘!'x.‘iv ! et . gttt D fW‘T
j(,., w 71242y MW

I{rgp!e\n%s 1o be%ost‘ e?and :advems @( By Zoning

I, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertlsmg posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zorming regulations and restrictions-of Baltimore Qounty adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law tor Baltrmore County.

i
IWe do solemnly declare and athrm, under the penalties of perjury, that l/we are the
legal owneris) of the property which 15 the subjsect of this Petihion

Contract Purchaset/Lessee Legal Owner{s)

Type of Print Name)

Signature
Address {Type or Pont Name)
City State Zipcode Signature
Anorney for Petttioner 9}
v/ 4
SHG GOWDRY SLAmE 2y2-p527
{Type or Print Name} Addiess Phone No
o Sate Zipcage
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative 1o be contacted
Address Phone No Name
Cuty State Zipcode Address ’ Prone No
A Public Hearing having been requested and /or tound Yo be required. it js ordered by the Joning Commussioner of Balhimore County. ths day of e

that the subject matier of this pefition be set for @ public hearing |, adverhsed, os requited by the Zohmg Regulations of Ballimore Counly, In two newspopers of general

T BATnore Coonty E——————
Printed wath Soybean tnk ITEM #: ELI b
on Recycled Paper -

REVIEWED BY:

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE
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CERTIFICATE sl: POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: C#eNo.: S ok 232 -A

Petitioner/Developer:

Mee. Maneae £7 BIENNETT

Date of Hearing/Closing: |2~ 2 -] -

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sxgn(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

51099 GUNDRNYDS LAOE

The sign(s) were posted on D EC

|2, DT

( Month, Day, Year) - -

Sincerely,

WA

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C‘?A';ZJ.AMD . YloorE
(Printed Name)
2275 Pvarsots e &
(Address) .
a4t mf/dm_c Mp. 27 2D
(City, State, Zip Cods)

(Q10) 424265
’ (Telephone Number)




9 e

Baltimore Development Processing
ounty County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 10, 1997

AT

&y

ABOUT YOUR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

CASE NUMBER: 98-213-A
5169 Gundry's Lane
S/S Gundry's Lane, 430" W of Viaduct Avenue
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Margaret K. Bennett
Post by Date: December 14, 1997
Closing Date: December 29, 1997

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case number and be
directed to 410-887-3381. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1. The Zoning Notice sign must be visible on the property under petition on or before the "Post by Date"
noted above. It should remain there until after the closing date,

2. The "Closing Date” noted above is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal request for a public
hearing.

3. After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner.
He/she may: (a) grant the requested refief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c) order that the matter
be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to a public hearing.

4. In cases that must go to a public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order the
Commissioner), notification of same will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time, and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this
office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE

FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA
PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE FORWARDED TQ YQU VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL.

Arnold Jablon™ "
Director

¢: Margarset K Bennett

Frirmtad wath Soybaear |k
on Recycled Paper



LSRG DAlRS.
Request for Zoning: A ive Variance
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than ‘Zj I4.)9 7

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on 2 White Backeround:

Case No.._ 98-213-A
A VARIANCE to PeemiT AN ACE
AN HEIGHT 1IN LIEU of thE mAxmum TERMITIED 15 FT

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

2/ 29/97 .

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF .
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




: | o |

: : Development Processing
%c Baitimore County County Office Building
* * Department of Permits and

111 West Chesapeake Avenus
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requlations require that notice be given to the

" general public/neighboring property owners relative to properly which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are.
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTCR

- .

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 2 3

Petitioner: JRRGARE T K. BENNETT

Location: &1L GO RY SLANWE RELAY, D . DIR27
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

wae:_ M AReARET K BEANETT
aooress: €769 GoV/bRYy LA WVE ARELEY, mb. 27847

PHONE NUMBER: _Y//p — Y2582 F

Al:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

o
- Printed wiily Soybean 1k
R on pecvoied Paper
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Baltimore County Development Proc.es§ing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

111 Wi h
Development Management Towso:thgar;iaaifiaﬁzg‘fme

December 23, 1897

¥rs. Margaret Benmett
5169 Gundry's Lane
Relay, MD 21227

RE: ZItem No.: 213
Case No.: 98-213-A
Petitioner: Margaret Bemnett

Dear Mrs. Bennett:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which comsists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoning Review, oOh
December 4, 1997,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petitiomn are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitiomer,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office {410-887-3321).

Si 1y, p

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zotind Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

& ramma
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Maryland Department of Transportation

Davia L Winstean
Secretary

Parker F Willlams

State Highway Administration Acmimstrator
Ms. Rosilyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 12-12. %7
Baitimore County Office of ttem No. - |+ JLL

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/ « Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My wlephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tolf Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



s T imonc COuUNTY, MQYLANU
DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-GFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM DATE:  /2//7 fgz
FROM: R. Brucs Seeley . ?Dj/;& '

Permits and Developmen®Review

ODEDEM
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisa ary Ccrw Tize
Mesting Date: S, /9F
( ‘
The Dspariment of Envirenmental Protsction & Resourcs Managezent ha
comments Tor the following Zoning Advisory Commit=zs Items: )
Item #'s )
G &5
Zo 7 EZ//
Ll
a/!
279
A1
RBS:sp

BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSAP



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: December 18, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 5169 Gundry’s Lane Item No. 213

The Office of Planning does not oppose the request to permit an accessory
structure with a height in excess of the permitted 15 foot height limitation. However, a
condition should be placed in the Zoning Commissioner’s Order restricting future

conversion of the accessory structure for dwelling purposes.

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Division Chief: 4 K . W

AFK/JL

Prepared by: !

CAMSOFFICE\WWINWORD\ZZACWNOCOM\GARSHELL DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: December 22, 31997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM:!W Robert W. Bowling, Chief
g ureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for December 22, 159

Ttem Nos. 209, 210, 214, 215,

216, 217, 218, and

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.
RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONE1222.NCC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: December 18, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, II}, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 5169 Gundry’s Lane Item No. 213

The Office of Planning does not oppose the request to permit an accessory
structure with a height in excess of the permitted 15 foot height limitation. However, a
condition should be placed in the Zoning Commissioner’s Order restricting future
conversion of the accessory structure for dwelling purposes.

11 there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.
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Black & White photo of old barn
which was removed for new garage

Color photo of old barn which
was rotted & falling dewn
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Railroad Avenue locking towards
= Viaduct Avenue —

End of Railroad Avenue looking
“* woard Viaduct Avenue -
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Viaduct Avenue entrance to Gundry's
™ Lane (a private road). -

Entrance to Gundry's Lane of f
™ Viaduct Avenue -



Gundry's Lane

Gundry's Lane




Gundry's Lane showing new garage
= & existing house

Private road to 5169 Gundry's Lane
= off Gundry's Lane (private road) -
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Private entrance of RS&E.

New garage as seen from Gu

= [ ane

Private lane looking towards

Guadry's Lane
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View -looking north towards existing
= house and new garage. =

Picture of garage




New garage in rear of house and

™ o0ld garage.
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Southeast side of garage
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Garage as seen from front corner of

= house
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New garage north side view from BG&E

= Property
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West side of garage as seen from
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Roof view looking north to BG&E -
= Property

Roof view looking south toward
™“existing house
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Roof view toward house

Roof view looking east toward
™ closest neighbor's house -

48213 -



Roof view looking towards Gundry's
" Lane and private drive

Roof view looking west




Roof view northeast looking towards
=Gundry's Lane
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Second floor east side showing head
"Sroom in storage area

Second’floor west side




